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Whereas, Various citizens of the state of Wisconsin have con-
tributed the funds to purchase the lands constituting the birth-
place of said William B. Cushing, and upon which said monu-
ment has been erected and have heretofore caused the title to said 
lands to be conveyed to the state of Wisconsin without expense 
to the state ; therefore 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. The state hereby formally accepts the said con-

veyance and title to said lands, the same being more particularly 
described in a certain warranty deed from A/bert Alden and oth-
.crs to the state of Wisconsin, said deed having been recorded on 
June 13, 1914, at 9:30 a. m., in volume 138 of deeds, on page 188, 
in the office of the register of deeds in Waukesha county, Wiscon-
sin, and bearing serial number 86013 in the office of said register 
of deeds, and designates said lands as a state park. 

SECTION 2. This set shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved May 11, 1915. 

No. 72, S.] 	 [Published May 14, 1915. 
• CHAPTER 91.. 

AN ACT to amend section 1 of chapter 537 of the laws of 1907 
as amended by chapter 316 of the laws of 1909, and chapter 
451, laws of 1911, relating to the construction of the capitol 
and making an appropriation. 

The people of the. State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 1 of chapter 537 of the laws of 1907 as 

amended by chapter 316, laws of 1909, and chapter 451, laws of 
1911, is amended to read : (Chapter 537, laws of 1907.) Sec-
tion 1. 1. For the purpose of constructing the capitol, for pur-
chasing a site for a heating plant and warehouse, and for con-
structing and connecting the same with the capitol, as directed 
by chapter 19 of the laws of 1907, in addition to the sums here-
tofore appropriated, there is hereby appropriated from the gen-
eral fund in the treasury, annually for nine successive fiscal 
years, beginning with the year to end June 30, 1908, the sum of 
six hundred thousand dollars. The sums heretofore appropri-
ated shall be available to the capitol commission for any of such 
purposes. In addition to the appropriations heretofore made 
under this section, there is appropriated on July 1, 1915, six hun-
.dred thousand dollars, and on July 1, 1916, six hundred thousand 
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dollars, to the capitol commission, out of the general fund, for 
completing and furnishing the capitol building and for perform-
ing the other duties imposed by law upon said commission. The 
appropriations hereby made to the capitol commission shall be 
additional to all other appropriations heretofore made to said 
commission. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved May 12, 1915. 

No. 112, S.] 	 [Published May 14, 1915. 
CHAPTER 92. 

AN ACT to amend section 11-9 and subsection 1 of section 11— 
10 ; to repeal subsection 6 of section 11-10; to amend subsec-
tion 8 of section 11-12, and section 11-16; to repeal section 
11-17 and to create a new section to be numbered 11-17, and 
to amend section 11-18, subsection 7 of section 11-28 and 
sections 35-23 and 94w-1 of the statutes, relating to major-
ity nominations at primaries. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 	 • 
SECTION 1. Section 11-9 and subsection 1 of section 11-10. 

of the statutes are amended to read : Section 11-9. * * * 
An official ballot shall be printed and provided for use at each 
voting precinct in substantially the form provided herein, and 
annexed hereto. * * * The names of all candidates for the 
respective offices for whom the nomination papers prescribed 
shall have been duly filed, shall be printed thereon. 

(Section 11-10.) 1. At least twenty days before the Sep-
tember primary each county clerk shall prepare sample official 
ballots in substantially the annexed form * * * which sam-
ple ballots shall be printed upon tinted or colored paper, and 
shall contain no blank indorsement or certificate. Said clerk 
shall place thereon, under the appropriate title of each office and 
party designation, the names of all candidates to be voted for in 
the precincts of his county. The names certified by the secre-
tary of state shall be arranged in the order in which they are cer-
tified. The names of candidates for whom nomination papers 
have been filed in the office of the county clerk shall be arranged 
as hereinafter provided. 

SECTION 2. Subsection 6 of section 11-10 of the statutes is 
repealed. 

SECTION 3. Subsection 8 of section 11-12, and section 11-16, 


